leased a portion of the Land otherwise described in Exhibit A attached hereto to the Company; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Project will include the acquisition, construction and equipping of a 
hotel facility, a Courtyard by Marriott Hotel containing approximately one hundred and thirty-
one (131) hotel rooms, a conference center and restaurant, all to be situated on a portion of the 
Land (the Agency’s leasehold interest in the Land and all buildings, structures and other 
improvements now or hereafter located thereon, and all fixtures, facilities and appurtenances and

[...]

Accounting Standards Board as a capital expenditure, (iii) plants, shrubs, trees, flowers, lawns or 
plants, or (iv) fine art, objets d’art or other similar decorative items. 

Facility Improvement shall mean the acquisition, construction and equipping by the 
Company of a hotel facility, a Courtyard by Marriott Hotel containing approximately one 

hundred and thirty-one (131) hotel rooms, a conference center and restaurant and any services 
relating to the construction of the foregoing.   

Fiscal Year of the Company shall mean a year of 365 or 366 days, as the case may be, 
commencing on January 1 and ending on December 31 of each calendar year, or such other fiscal